- 5th Volunteer Battalion, the Durham Light Infantry, The undermentioned Second Lieutenants to be Lieutenants :---
 - J. B. Bowman. Dated 5th December, 1894.
 - R. B. Ferry. Dated 5th December, 1894.
 - J. A. Dover. Dated 5th December, 1894.
- 1st Dumbartonshire, David Cockburn, Gent., to be Second Lieutenant. Dated 5th December, 1894.
- 7th Middleser (London Scottish), Captain W. E. Edmonstone-Montgomerie to be Major. Dated 5th December, 1894.
- 26th Middlesex (Cyclist), Major Commandant T. de B. Holmes resigns his Commission. Dated 5th December, 1894.

CADET BATTALION.

- 1st Cadet Buttalion, the Queen's (Royal West Surrey Regiment), Honorary Captain W. I. Brooke resigns his appointment. Dated 5th December, 18:4.
- John Blakeney de la Poer Beresford, Gent., to be Honorary Captain. Dated 5th December, 1894.

MENORANDUM.

VOLUNTEER INFANTRY BRIGADE. Surrey Brigade, Captain A. D. Fleming, 4th Volunteer Battalion, the Queen's (Royal West Surrey Regiment), is appointed to command the Supply Detachment (vice Captain G. Rumsey, who resigns the appointment), and is made Supernumerary in his Volunteer Battalion.

EXCHEQUER BILLS.

THE Lords Commissioners of Her Majesty's Treasury hereby give notice to the holders of Exchequer Bills issued under the authority of the Act 29 Vic., c. 25, and dated the 11th June, 1891, that the Interest thereon for the half-year ending on the 11th December, 1894, will be payable at the Bank of England, on and after the 11th December next; and that the Interest of such Exchequer Bills for the following half-year, to 11th June, 1895, will be at the rate of one per centum per annum.

Treasury Chambers, Whitehall,

Dated 5th December, 1894.

December 4, 1894.

COUNTY COURT REGISTRY. MANCHESTER. Notice.

PURSUANT to the Rules Publication Act, 1893, a draft Order has been prepared pursuant to the 45th section of the County Courts Act, 1888, excluding the Registrar from private practice; and turther declaring that section 20 of the Supreme Court of Judicature (Officers) Act, 1879, shall not apply to the office of Registrar of the Manchester County Court.

Copies of the draft may be obtained from the Lord Chancellor's Office, House of Lords, London, S.W.

The 3rd day of December, 1894.

ORDER of the Local Government Board under the District Auditors Act, 1879: Assignment of Duties and District :--

South Wales Audit District.

To Hugh Robert Williams, District Auditor ;---To the Guardians of the Poor of the several Poor Law Unions named in the First Schedule to this Order ;---

- To the Overseers of the Poor of the several Parishes comprised within the said Unions respectively:---
- To the Highway Boards for the several Highway Distric:s named in the Second Schedule
- to this Order :--
- To the School Board for the Cregina United School District ;--
- To the Authorities referred to in Article I (8) of this Order ;—

And to all others whom it may concern.

WHEREAS by Section 4 of the District Auditors Act, 1879, it is enacted that the Local Government Board may from time to time assign to District Auditors their Duties, and the Districts in which such Auditors respectively are to act;

And whereas the said Hugh Robert Williams is a District Auditor duly appointed under the provisions of the Statutes in that behalf :

Now therefore, We, the Local Government Board, hereby certify the appointment of the said Hugh Robert Williams accordingly, and hereby Order and Prescribe as follows :---

ARTICLE I.—It shall be the duty of the said District Auditor to audit the Accounts of the following Authorities and their Officers; namely.—

- - (2.) The Overseers of the Poor of the several Parishes comprised in the said several Unions.
 - (3.) The several other Authorities for the time being whose Accounts are or may be by law subject to be audited by a District Auditor, and whose Districts or the areas of whose jurisdiction are for the time being wholly situate within one or more of the said Unions, and whose accounts are not subject to Audit by any other District Auditor.
 - (4.) The Highway Boards for the Highway Districts named in the Second Schedule to this Order, such Districts being partly within one or more of the said several Unions.
 - (5.) The School Board for the Cregina United School District, such District being partly within one or more of the said Unions.
 - (6.) Such other Authorities whose Accounts are or may be by law subject to be audited by a District Auditor, and whose Districts or the areas of whose jurisdiction are for the time being partly situated within one or more of the said Unions, as We may by Order under Seal hereafter prescribe.

ARTICLE II.—The said District Auditor shall audit the said Accounts according to the provisions of the several Statutes and of the Orders issued by competent authority, in force for the time being in that behalf, and shall perform all such duties and exercise all such powers in connection with the audit of such Accounts as are prescribed and conferred by the said Statutes and Orders.

ARTICLE III.—The District in which the said Hugh Robert Williams shall act as Auditor, and which We hereby assign to him for the performance of his duties under this Order, shall be termed "The South Wales Audit District," and shall, until We otherwise prescribe, comprise the area for the time being included in the several Poor Law Unions and Highway Districts named in the Schedules to this Order, the District of the School Board for the Cregina United School District, and the Districts or areas subject to the jurisdiction of any such Authority as is mentioned in paragraph (6) of the said Article I.